

No. 23-1229

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CALUMET SHREVEPORT REFINING, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Respondents*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SMALL REFINERY  
RESPONDENTS**

---

LeAnn M. Johnson Koch  
Alexandra M. Bromer  
Jonathan G. Hardin  
Aimee E. Ford  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth Street N.W.  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20005-3960

Eric Wolff  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 3rd Avenue  
Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101

Michael R. Huston  
*Counsel of Record*  
Karl J. Worsham  
Jordan M. Buckwald  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
2525 E. Camelback Road  
Suite 500  
Phoenix, AZ 85016-4227  
(202) 434-1630  
mhuston@perkinscoie.com

Sopen Shah  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
33 E. Main Street, Suite 201  
Madison, WI 53703

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Statutory Provision Involved .....	1
Introduction .....	3
Statement.....	6
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	6
1. Venue for petitions for review under the Clean Air Act .....	6
2. Small-refinery hardship petitions under the Act’s RFS Program .....	10
B. The present controversy .....	14
Summary of Argument.....	19
Argument .....	22
A. The Fifth Circuit’s decision was correct.....	24
1. The “final action[s]” are EPA’s denials of each small-refinery’s hardship petition. ....	24
2. EPA’s denials of the hardship petitions are “locally or regionally applicable” actions.....	28
3. EPA’s actions were based on local economic facts, not any nationwide statutory determination. ....	31
B. EPA’s arguments seeking D.C. Circuit review fail.....	35
1. EPA gets the “action” wrong.....	36
2. EPA fails to establish that the hardship decisions are nationally applicable. ....	38
3. The hardship decisions were not based on a determination of nationwide scope or effect.....	43
Conclusion.....	51

Appendix – 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o).....	1a
Appendix – 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b) .....	27a
Appendix – 42 U.S.C. § 1857h-5 (1970) .....	29a
Appendix – 42 U.S.C. § 7607 (1982) .....	30a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Rd. &amp; Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	7, 28, 39
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	30
<i>ATK Launch Sys., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 651 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	8, 28
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	15
<i>Clean Water Action Council of Ne. Wis., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 765 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009) .....	44
<i>Dalton Trucking, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	29, 31
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020) .....	40
<i>Ergon-West Virginia, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Ergon-West Virginia, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 980 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024) .....	8
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refin., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 594 U.S. 382 (2021) .....	11-12, 14

<i>Kentucky v. EPA</i> , 123 F.4th 447 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	6, 8, 10, 25, 27-29, 32, 36-38, 40
<i>Kentucky v. EPA</i> , Nos. 23-3216/23-3225, 2023 WL 11871967 (6th Cir. July 25, 2023) .....	24, 31
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024) .....	32, 36
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012) .....	32
<i>NAACP v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976) .....	37
<i>National Env't Dev. Ass'ns Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 891 F.3d. 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Lab., Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022) .....	44
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021) .....	49
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 475 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	9
<i>Renewable Fuels Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 948 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 47 F.4th 738 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	10, 31-32
<i>Sinclair Wyoming Refin. Co. LLC v. EPA</i> , 114 F.4th 693 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	11, 18
<i>Sinclair Wyoming Refin. Co. v. EPA</i> , 887 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	14

<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	10, 24, 29, 31, 32
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 10-60961, 2011 WL 710598 (5th Cir. Feb. 24, 2011).....	28
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 23-60069, 2023 WL 7204840 (5th Cir. May 1, 2023).....	10, 24-25, 30, 36
<i>Travis v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 631 (1961) .....	42
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	42
<i>United States v. Houlihan</i> , 92 F.3d 1271 (1st Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>West Virginia Chamber of Commerce v. Browner</i> , 166 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	30
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 90 F.4th 323 (4th Cir. 2024).....	10, 39, 44
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. Ch. 85.....	6, 32
42 U.S.C. § 1857c-5(e) (1973).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1857c-10(c)(2).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	2, 7
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	1, 2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	1, 2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 7413.....	2

42 U.S.C. § 7414(a)(3).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7419.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7420.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7521.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7545.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9).....	38, 43
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(A) .....	3, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(A)(i) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(A)(ii) .....	13, 26, 33, 43
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(B) .....	3-4, 22, 25-26, 33, 37, 43, 48
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(B)(i) .....	12, 13, 25, 26, 34
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(B)(ii) .....	13, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(B)(iii) .....	13, 25, 26, 40
42 U.S.C. § 7571.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	
.....	3-4, 6-10, 17, 19, 21-25, 28-32, 34-37, 40-43, 45-50
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (Aug. 7, 1977) .....	6

## **REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 80.1406.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 80.1426.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 80.1427.....	11



40 C.F.R. § 80.1428..... 11  
40 C.F.R. § 80.1429..... 11  
40 C.F.R. § 80.1441(e)(2) ..... 13  
41 Fed. Reg. 56,767 (Dec. 30, 1976)..... 8, 9  
72 Fed. Reg. 23,900 (May 1, 2007)..... 12  
75 Fed. Reg. 14,670 (Mar. 26, 2010) ..... 12  
86 Fed. Reg. 70,999 (Dec. 14, 2021)..... 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Small Refinery Exemption Study:  
An Investigation into Disproportionate Economic  
Hardship (March 2011)..... 12  
THE OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1971) ..... 40, 41  
S. Rep. No. 1196, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. 41 (1970)..... 41  
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, Renewable Fuel  
Standard: Actions Needed to Improve Decision-  
Making in the Small Refinery Exemption Program,  
GAO23104273 (Nov. 2022)..... 13
